During 2015, the Company jointly with Fauji Foundation has acquired a 51% shareholding of Fauji Foods Limited
(FFL) (Formerly Noon Pakistan Limited), a listed company engaged in manufacture and sale of toned milk, milk
powder, fruit juices, allied dairy and food products with shares listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. As
per the agreement signed on May 18, 2015, the Company and Fauji Foundation acquired voting shares of 38.25%
(450,000 thousand) and 12.75% (1,500 thousand) respectively. The investment was initially accounted for as an
associate.
During 2016, management re-evaluated the assessment of control made in respect of investment in FFL and
concluded that FFBL has obtained de facto control over FFL, based upon its ability to appoint majority of directors
and senior management, from the date of acquisition i.e. September 04, 2015. Further, FFBL had obtained
exemption from consolidation of FFL from SECP for period ended upto September 30, 2016. Resultantly, the
relevant comparative figures have been restated, as reflected below, to reflect the impact of consolidation of this
subsidiary and derecognition as an associate.

“As previously
reported -

June 30, 2016”
Change

“As restated -
June 30,

2016”
Impact on profit and loss account (Rupees ‘000)
Sales - net  11,981,020  1,080,039  13,061,059
Cost of sales  (12,428,258)  (1,009,106) (13,437,364)
Admin and selling expenses  (2,408,337)  (672,021)  (3,080,358)
Finance cost  (1,041,908)  (65,839)  (1,107,747)
Other operating expenses and income  2,117,796  (14,641)  2,103,155
Share of profit of joint venture and associates - net  978,811  86,915  1,065,726
Taxation  198,728  205,260  403,988

 (602,148)  (389,393)  (991,541)
Profit / (loss) attributable to:
   -Equity holders of the holding Company  (529,844)  (151,499)  (681,343)
   -Non-controlling interest  (72,304)  (237,894)  (310,198)

 (602,148)  (389,393)  (991,541)

Loss per share - basic and diluted (Rupees)  (0.57)  (0.16)  (0.73)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

42

The rectification of the above error did not have any impact on opening balances of comparative period.
Accordingly, no third period balances have been presented as of that date.

22. GENERAL

22.1 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.

22.2 Corresponding figures have been re-arranged / restated, wherever necessary, for the purpose of comparison.

22.3 The Board of Directors in their meeting held on July 26, 2017 have:

a.	 declared a cash dividend of Re. 0.10 per ordinary share, out of accumulated profits carried forward from